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1797-39 to 1797-60, inclusive. If such use is not permitted 
or such service not extended after such order, the commission 
shall have full power to order and give such joint use and to 
order the service extended in accordance therewith. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 22, 1919. 

No. ,136, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 

CHAPTER, 215. 
AN ACT to create section 2014-8b of the statutes, relating to 

acquiring of stock of building and loan associations by exe-
cutors, guardians and trustees. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read : Section 2014-8b. An administrator, executor, guardian, 
or trustee, authorized to invest trust funds, may acquire and 
hold paid up stock as such, in a building and loan association of 
this state, but shall in no event exceed the limitations pre-
scribed in subsection 2 of section 2100b of the statutes, and 
shall have the same rights and be subject to the same obliga-
tions and limitations as other stockholders except the right to 
become a director or officer of an association. Stock issued to 
an administrator, executor, guardian, or trustee shall specifically 
name the trust represented. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 23, 1919. 

No. 350, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 

CHAPTER 216. 
- AN ACT to amend section 1786e-6 of the statutes, relating to 

cooperative associations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1786e-6 of the statutes is amended to 
read : Section 1786e-6. The association may amend its 
articles of incorporation by a majority vote of its stockholders 
at any regular stockholders' meeting, or at any special stock-
holders' meeting called for that purpose, on ten days' notice 
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to the stockholders. Said power to amend shall include the 
power to increase or diminish the amount of capital stock and 
the number of shares. Provided, the amount of the capital 
stock shall not be diminished below• the amount of paid-up 
capital at time amendment is adopted. Within thirty days 
after the adoption of an amendment to its articles of incorpora-
tion, an association shall cause a copy of such amendment 
adopted to be recorded in the office of the secretary of state and 
of the register of deeds of the county where the principal place 
of business is located. No change of location of any such cor-
poration, if beyond the limits of its location at the time of said 
change, shall be valid until the articles and all amendments 
shall have been recorded in the office of the register of deeds 
of the county to which said corporation shall be changed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 23, 1919. 

No. 357, Al 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 
C IIAI"FER 217. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1729m of the statutes, 
relating to hours of labor on public buildings and works. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin., rewiesented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1729m of the statutes 
is amended to read : (Section 1729m) 1. Each and every con-
tract hereafter made for the erection, construction, remodeling 
or repairing of any public building or works, to which the state 
or any officer or agent thereof, or to which any county having 
a population of two hundred fifty thousand or more is a party, 
which may involve the employment of laborers, workmen or 
mechanics, shall contain, or if not actually incorporated therein 
shall be construed as containing, a stipulation that no laborer, 
workman or mechanic in the employ of the contractor, sub-
contractor, agent or other person, doing or contracting to do 
all or a part of the work contemplated by the contract, shall 
be permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar 
day, except in cases of extraordinary eMergencies. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 23, 1919. 


